



Academic Impressions

POC Certification - Version 2

Valid through October 2021

Academic Impressions Accessibility Report

Revised Section 508 Edition

VPAT® Version 2.3 - December 2018

Name of Product/Version: Academic Impressions

Product Description: Website offering resource and training for administrative and academic professionals.

Date: Jan 2021 - Oct 2021

Contact information: kevin@academicimpressions.com

Notes: We are working with our Accessibility Expert for our six (6) month site audit and will be resolving any accessibility issues that may be found. During this time if you find any accessibility issues please reach out to Kevin Kientz our Accessibility Officer.

This site may contain third-party applications, We have notified them of our efforts in being ADA Compliant.

Evaluation Methods Used: Manual evaluation with assistive technologies and an Automated Evaluation to review code structure.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017 Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018	(Yes)

Table Information for VPAT® Readers

For each of the standards, the criteria are listed by chapter in a table. The structures of the tables are: the first column contains the criteria being evaluated, the second column describes the level of conformance of the product regarding the criteria and the third column contains any additional remarks and explanations regarding the product.

- When sections of criteria do not apply, or deemed by the customer as not applicable, the section is noted as such and the rest of that table may be removed for that section.
- When multiple standards are being recorded in this document, the duplicative sections are noted and responded to only one time. The duplicate entry will note the cross reference to the data.

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes: Any third-party content will be noted as such and we will advise the vendor.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web), (a), (n) 	<p>Does not Support</p>	<p>The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Image alternative text is not present. • An image without alternative text results in an empty link. • A layout spacer image (which should have null/empty alternative text) does not have an alt attribute. • A form control does not have a corresponding label. • A link contains no text. • A form control has more than one label associated with it. • A button is empty or has no value text
<p>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	<p>Not Applicable</p>	<p>There is no audio or video custom content on the site.</p>
<p>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	<p>Not Applicable</p>	<p>There is no audio or video custom content on the site.</p>
<p>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	<p>Not Applicable</p>	<p>There is no audio or video custom content on the site.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Does not Support	<p>The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A form control does not have a corresponding label. • A form control has more than one label associated with it. • An aria-labelledby or aria-describedby reference exists, but the target for the reference does not exist. • A heading contains no content.
<p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Not Applicable	There is no audio or video custom content on the site.
<p>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Does not Support	The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> A heading contains no content.
<p>2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web): (a) 	Does not Support	The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> An image without alternative text results in an empty link.
<p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Does not Support	The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A form control does not have a corresponding label. • A form control has more than one label associated with it
<p>4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes: Any third-party content will be noted as such and we will advise the vendor.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p><u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p><u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Does not Support	<p>The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Very low contrast between foreground and background colors.
<p><u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p><u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) 	Supports	The site meets this criteria
<p><u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web) - Does not apply to non-web software 	Supports	The site meets this criteria

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Does not Support	<p>The following issues were found and need to be resolved in order to be supported:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A form control does not have a corresponding label. • A form control has more than one label associated with it. • A heading contains no content.
<p><u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Partially Supports	<p>The site meets this criteria, however the focus on items is not visible enough making it hard to notice what item is focused</p>
<p><u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	<p>The site meets this criteria</p>
<p><u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) - Does not apply to non-web software 	Supports	<p>The site meets this criteria</p>
<p><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) - Does not apply to non-web software 	Supports	<p>The site meets this criteria</p>
<p><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	<p>The site meets this criteria</p>
<p><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 501 (Web) 	Supports	<p>The site meets this criteria</p>

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: This site does required an Level AAA evaluation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.2.3 No Timing</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.2.4 Interruptions</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.2.5 Re-authenticating</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.3.2 Three Flashes</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.4.8 Location</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>2.4.10 Section Headings</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>3.1.3 Unusual Words</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>3.1.4 Abbreviations</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
<u>3.1.5 Reading Level</u> (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 - Does not apply	Not Evaluated	This Level is not mandatory for Section 508

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes: All Section 508 criteria is referenced in the WCAG sections above.

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes: This is for Website only and this section is not required.

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: This is for Website only and this section is not required.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: This is for Website only and this section is not required.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Notes: This is for Website only and this section is not required.

Legal Disclaimer

This site has been evaluated by Kaffeinated Kodemonkey.

We are in the business of helping business become WCAG Certified. We will honor this VPAT through the date indicated above, after which Kaffeinated Kodemonkey will deem this VPAT void and will require a re-evaluation.

This VPAT service as validation of a Partial WCAG Certification and indicates that QuickStart is working towards a full WCAG Certification. The information contained in this VPAT represents the current state of accessibility at the time of this document.

Accessibility Developer

Kaffeinated Kodemonkey

